

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF ALABAMA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PATRICIA GARRETT, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH SAVAGE
JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
1. Statutory framework	1
2. Factual and procedural background	5
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Because it combats an enduring legacy of unconstitutional discrimination and segregation, the Americans with Disabilities Act as applied to the States is a valid exercise of Congress’s authority under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment	7
A. Congress found, after exhaustive investigation, ample evidence of a long history and a continuing problem of unconstitutional treatment of persons with disabilities by States and their subdivisions	8
1. Congress exhaustively studied the problem	9
2. Congress amassed voluminous evidence of historic and enduring discrimination by state and local governments against persons with disabilities and deprivation of their fundamental rights	12
a. Historic discrimination	12
b. The enduring legacy of governmental discrimination	15
i. Employment	18
ii. Education	20
iii. Voting and political access	22
iv. Public transportation	25
v. Law enforcement	26
vi. Institutionalization	27
vii. Other public services	28

IV

	Page
3. The existence of State laws against disability discrimination does not negate Congress's finding of widespread discrimination by state governments and their subdivisions	31
4. Disability discrimination does not fall beyond Congress's Section 5 enforcement power simply because it is subject to rational-basis review by courts	35
B. The Americans with Disabilities Act is reasonably tailored to remedying and preventing unconstitutional discrimination against persons with disabilities	40
1. Discrimination on the basis of disability violates the Constitution more frequently than most classifications subject only to rational-basis review	41
2. The Disabilities Act reaches no further than Congress reasonably deemed necessary to remedy and prevent unconstitutional discrimination	42
a. Disparate Impact	43
b. Reasonable Accommodation	44
c. Burden of Justification	48
3. The Disabilities Act's coverage is as broad as necessary	49
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	42
--------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	13
<i>Bevan v. New York State Teachers' Retirement Sys.</i> , 345 N.Y.S.2d 921 (Sup. Ct. 1973)	13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	14
<i>Burris v. City of Phoenix</i> , 875 P.2d 1340 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993)	20
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	39
<i>Carney v. Carney</i> , 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)	30
<i>Chalk v. United States Dist. Ct. Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8, 36, 39, 43, 48
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	18, 39
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	44
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	36
<i>Connecticut Inst. for the Blind v. Connecticut Comm'n on Human Rights & Opps.</i> , 405 A.2d 618 (Conn. 1978)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	37
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Comms., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	3, 37
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	12, 17, 40
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	37
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	9, 39, 40, 43, 44
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 522 F. Supp. 171 (D.N.H. 1981)	13
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	45

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	44
<i>Gurmankin v. Costanzo</i> , 556 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	22
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	27
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	38, 39, 41
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	22, 39
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000)	7, 40, 41, 48, 50
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	40
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	37
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	13
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	42
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc.</i> <i>v. Carey</i> , 466 F. Supp. 487 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	13
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	13
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5, 12, 17, 45, 47
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	36, 39, 45
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	17
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	41, 43, 48
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1044 (2000)	43
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8, 39
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	7
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	18, 20
<i>Smith v. Fletcher</i> , 393 F. Supp. 1366 (S.D. Tex. 1975), modified, 559 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1977)	13

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301	
(1966)	39, 44, 45
<i>Southeastern Comm. College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397	
(1979)	42
<i>State ex rel. Beattie v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W.	
153 (Wis. 1919)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83	
(1998)	4
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	16
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471	
(1999)	42
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	44
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144	
(1938)	38
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000)	38, 40
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	17, 48
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	38
<i>Virginia, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	7, 38
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	44
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977	
(1988)	44
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	41
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	13
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VIII	13
Amend. XI	5, 6, 7
Amend. XIV	
§ 1:	
Due Process Clause	13, 36
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
§ 5	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 10, 1948, ch. 434, 62 Stat. 351	9

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of July 26, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, Title V, § 509, 104 Stat. 373	4
Air Carrier Access Act of 1986, 49 U.S.C. 41705	9
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	1, 17
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9)	2
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117	2
42 U.S.C. 12111(b)	44
42 U.S.C. 12111(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(A)	3, 44
42 U.S.C. 12111(7)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111(8)	3, 42, 44
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)	47
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A)	3, 47
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(6)	44
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. 12131(2)	4, 42, 44, 46
42 U.S.C. 12132	3-4, 42
42 U.S.C. 12133	5
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
42 U.S.C. 12201(b)	37
42 U.S.C. 12202	5

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 12209 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4
Architectural Barriers Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 4151 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-1, Title II, 109 Stat.:	
§ 201, 109 Stat. 7	4
§ 201, 109 Stat. 13	4
Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, 42 U.S.C. <i>et seq.</i>	28
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 6000 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, Title VI, 84 Stat. 175	9
Fair Housing Act Amendments of 1988, 42 U.S.C. 3604	9
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. 10801	9
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 501, 29 U.S.C. 791	4, 42
§ 501(g), 29 U.S.C. 791(g)	4
§ 504, 29 U.S.C. 794	4
§ 504(a), 29 U.S.C. 794(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4
§ 504(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 794(a)(1) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .	4
§ 505(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(1)	4
§ 505, 29 U.S.C. 795	4
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-221, Title I, § 141(a), 98 Stat. 26	9
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, § 502(b), 100 Stat. 1807	9
Transportation Equity Act, Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 1108(a)(3)(B), 112 Stat. 139	47

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Voting Accessibility for the Elderly and Handicapped	
Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973ee	9
2 U.S.C. 1311(a)(3) (Supp. IV 1998)	4
2 U.S.C. 1331(b)(1) (Supp. IV 1998)	4
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	6
42 U.S.C. 1981(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 5305(a)(5)	47
49 U.S.C. 5323(i)	47
Ariz. Rev Stat. § 36-551(11)(b) (1986)	33
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:3(XIII) (1984)	33
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 35.130(b)(7)	5, 47
Section 35.140	4
Section 35.150(a)(1)	4
Section 35.150(a)(3)	5, 47
Section 35.151	4
Section 35.164	5, 47
Miscellaneous:	
Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>Disability Rights Mandates</i> (1989)	19, 34
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	11
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing on H.R. 2273 and S. 933 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Haz. Materials of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990)</i>	11
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the House Comm. on Pub. Works and Transp., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990)</i>	11
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the House Comm. of the Jud- iciary and the Subcomm. on Civil and Const. Rights, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	11

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearing on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	11
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm. on Select Education of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1989)</i>	11
<i>Americans with Disabilities: Telecomm. Relay Servs., Hearing on Title V of H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990)</i> ...	11
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, <i>A History of Unequal Treatment: The Qualifications of Handicapped Persons as a "Suspect Class" Under the Equal Protection Clause</i> , 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975)	13, 15, 30
Calif. Att'y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (1989)	21, 22, 25, 27, 28, 35
Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	28
<i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	28

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) ...</i>	28
<i>Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Labor & Human Res., 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	19
T. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991)	11, 15
132 Cong. Rec. S5914-01 (daily ed. May 14, 1986)	28
134 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Apr. 28, 1988):	
p. E1311	16
p. S5116	31, 32
p. S5107	32
136 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H2480 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)	21
p. H2627 (daily ed. May 22, 1990)	31
p. H2633 (daily ed. May 22, 1990)	27, 31
Department of Health & Human Servs., <i>Visions of: Independence, Productivity, Integration for People with Developmental Disabilities</i> (1990)	32
<i>Discrimination Against Cancer Victims and the Handicapped: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employment Opportunities of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	35
<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Pub. Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	21
<i>Employment Discrim. Against Cancer Victims and the Handicapped: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employment Opp. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	35
<i>Equal Access to Voting for Elderly and Disabled Persons: Hearings Before the Task Force on Elections of the House Comm. on House Admin., 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)</i>	22, 23
FEC, <i>Polling Place Accessibility in the 1988 General Election</i> (1989)	23

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Field Hearing on Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	11
J. Flaccus, <i>Handicap Discrimination Legislation: With Such Inadequate Coverage at the Federal Level, Can State Legislation Be of Any Help?</i> , 40 Ark. L. Rev. 261 (1986)	32-33
GAO, <i>Briefing Report on Costs of Accommodations, Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</i>	47
Greenleigh Assoc., <i>A Study to Develop a Model for Employment Services for the Handicapped (1969)</i>	19
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2273, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employment Opportunities and Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (July 18 & Sept. 13, 1989)</i>	11
B. Hoffman, <i>Employment Discrimination Based on Cancer History</i> , 1986 Temple L.Q. 1 (1986)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):	
Pt. 2	12, 18, 19, 24, 29, 30, 32, 47
Pt. 3	27, 29
Pt. 4	32
Louis Harris & Associates:	
<i>The ICD Survey II: Employing Disabled Americans (1987)</i>	12
<i>The ICD Survey of Disabled Americans: Bringing Disabled Americans into the Mainstream (1986)</i>	12
National Council on the Handicapped:	
<i>On the Threshold of Independence (1988)</i>	10
<i>Toward Independence: An Assessment of Federal Laws and Programs Affecting Persons with Disabilities (1986)</i>	10

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Note, <i>Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644 (1979)	14
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Dis- abilities Act of 1988: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor</i> , 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1989)	11
<i>Presidential Commission on the Human Immuno- deficiency Virus Epidemic</i> (1988)	12
J. Shapiro, <i>No Pity</i> (1994)	22, 30
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 415, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	33
Staff of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Leg. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101- 336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> (Comm. Print 1990):	
Vol. 2	<i>passim</i>
Vol. 3	<i>passim</i>
Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to Empowerment</i> (1990)	11, 12, 18, 30, 47
Tex. Rehab. Comm'n, <i>Placement of the Handicapped in State Gov't Service</i> (1972)	19, 34
26 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1165 (July 26, 1990)	32
